on the Official List of SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date),
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of
49,968,920 Shares is S$27.34 million.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

 In the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the
Company purchases or acquires 49,968,920 Shares at the Maximum Price of
S$0.6252 for each Share (being the price equivalent to 120% of the Average
Closing Price of the Shares for the five consecutive Market Days on which the
Shares were traded on the Official List of SGX-ST immediately preceding the
Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase
or acquisition of 49,968,920 Shares is S$31.24 million.

 For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above

as well as the following:

(i) the Share Buy Back Mandate had been effective on 1 June 2020; and

(ii) such Share purchases are funded solely by internal resources,

 the financial effects of the audited consolidated financial results of the Group for

FY2021, are set out below: -

   Group

  Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

  Before After Before After

 As at 31 May 2021 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

   Shareholders’ funds 740,044 712,706 740,044 708,803

 NTA 740,044 712,706 740,044 708,803

   Current Assets 852,858 825,520 852,858 821,617

 Current Liabilities 609,285 609,285 609,285 609,285

 Working Capital 243,573 216,235 243,573 212,332

   Net Debt 576,159 603,497 576,159 607,400

   Profit attributable to
Shareholders

26,068 26,068 26,068 26,068

 Number of shares (‘000) 499,689 449,720 499,689 449,720

   Financial Ratios
 NTA per share (cents) 148.10 158.48 148.10 157.61

 Net Gearing (times)  0.78 0.85 0.78 0.86

 Current Ratio (times) 1.40 1.35 1.40 1.35

 Basic and Diluted EPS
(cents)

5.22 5.80 5.22 5.80

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10

Notes:
(1)  NTA excludes intangible asset and non-controlling interest.
(2)   NTA per share is based on total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares.
(3)   Current ratio means current assets divided by current liabilities.
(4)   Net Debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.
(5)   Net Gearing means net debt divided by NTA.
(6) Financial effect to NTA is calculated based on the purchase of shares of up to the maximum of

10% of outstanding shares on hand.
(7) Assuming cost of shares buy back excludes brokerage, stamp duties, applicable goods and

[…]

Private Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of OSC), holds approximately 56.56% of the
total issued Shares of the Company. The shareholders of OSC are Mr. Ong Pang Aik,
Ms. Ong Lee Yap, Ms. Ong Lay Huan, Ms. Ong Lay Koon and all of them are presumed
to be concert parties under the Takeover Code as they are close relatives. As at the
Latest Practicable Date, the Ong Directors and their concert parties, being OSC and Ong
Family (“Relevant Shareholders”) collectively hold an aggregate of 341,415,646 Shares
representing approximately 68.33% of the total issued Shares of the Company.

As the Relevant Shareholders hold more than 50.0% of the total issued Shares of the
Company, Rule 14 of the Take-Over Code will not be triggered pursuant to Share
Buybacks.

2.7.4 Aggregate shareholding and voting rights pre and post event

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the aggregate shareholding and voting rights of Ong

Directors and their concert parties in the Company at the time of voting and after the
proposed Share Buy Back Mandate are as follows:

 Shareholder Before Share Buy Back  After Share Buy Back

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares

 Ong Directors 53,200,499 10.65 53,200,499 11.83

 Ong Family 5,568,701 1.11 5,568,701 1.24

 OSC  282,646,446 56.56 282,646,446 62.85

 Total 341,415,646   68.33  341,415,646 75.92

2.7.5 Advice to Shareholders

  Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory
take-over offer under the Takeover Code as a result of the proposed Share Buy
Back Mandate by the Company are advised to consult their professional advisers
and/or the SIC and/or other relevant authorities before they acquire any Shares in
the Company during the period when the Share Buy Back Mandate is in force.

 Further details of the interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders of the

Company in the Shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out in